

No. 15-338

In the Supreme Court of the United States



MARK J. SHERIFF; SARAH SHERIFF;
WILES, BOYLE, BURKHOLDER & BRINGARDNER CO., LPA;
and MICHAEL DEWINE; Attorney General of Ohio,

Petitioners,

–v–

PAMELA GILLIE and HAZEL MEADOWS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
RESPONDENTS ERIC JONES AND THE
LAW OFFICE OF ERIC A. JONES, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BOYD W. GENTRY

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS ERIC JONES

AND THE LAW OFFICE OF ERIC A. JONES, LLC

LAW OFFICE OF BOYD W. GENTRY

4031 COLONEL GLENN HIGHWAY

BEAVERCREEK, OH 45431

(937) 839-2881

BGENTRY@BOYDGENTRYLAW.COM

MARCH 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENTS ERIC JONES AND THE LAW OFFICE OF ERIC A. JONES, LLC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
I. SPECIAL COUNSEL SHOULD BE ABLE TO ACT UPON HIS/HER APPOINTMENT AS AN OFFICER OF THE STATE WITHOUT FEAR OF LIABILITY.....	1
II. A STATE GOVERNMENT IS FREE TO EXERCISE DOMAIN OVER SOVEREIGN RIGHTS OF THE STATE	3
A. The Dictionary Act Provides the Correct Definition for the Term “Officer”	4
B. The Clear Statement Rule is not Satisfied..	10
III. THE DUNNING LETTERS, WHEN REVIEWED IN THEIR ENTIRETY, CANNOT BE MATERIALLY MISLEADING	12
A. The Dunning Letters Were Not Misleading at All, Much Less Materially Misleading	13
1. There is No Violation of § 1692e(9).....	14
2. There is No Violation of § 1692e(14)...	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ambrosini v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 1 (1902)	6
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	11
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920)	6, 7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	4
<i>Carrizosa v. Staminos</i> , No. C-05-02280 RMW, 2010 WL 4393900 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2010)	19
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	11
<i>Compuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Del Campo v. Am. Corrective Counseling Serv., Inc.</i> , 718 F.Supp.2d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	13, 15
<i>Donohue v. Quick Collect, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	2
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 U.S. 1657 (2012)	9, 11
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gabriele v. Am. Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc.</i> , 503 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Golem v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , No. 1:11CV02591, 2012 WL 2995480 (N.D. Ohio July 23, 2012).....	15
<i>Gradisher v. Check Enforcement Unit, Inc.</i> , 210 F.Supp.2d 907 (W.D. Mich. 2002)	13, 15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Hahn v. Triumph P'ships LLC</i> , 557 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Hall v. Wisconsin</i> , 103 U.S. 5 (1880)	6
<i>Hartman v. Meridian Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.Supp.2d 1031 (W.D. Wis. 2002)	19
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Mahan v. Retrieval-Masters Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 777 F.Supp.2d 1293 (S.D. Ala. 2011)..	17, 18
<i>Metcalf & Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Miller v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone</i> , 561 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2009)	12, 14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2597 (1988)	8
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Peter v. GC Servs., Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	6
R.C. § 124.11(A)(11)	1, 15
<i>Schwarm v. Craighead</i> , 552 F.Supp.2d 1056 (E.D.Cal 2008)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385 (1867)	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) (No. 15,747)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Railroad Co.</i> , 84 U.S. 322 (1872)	6
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	3, 4
<i>Warren v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston</i> , 29 U.S. 449 (1829)	6
<i>White v. Goodman</i> , 200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 2104.....	4
10 U.S.C. § 101(b)(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(1).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(14).....	16, 17, 19
97 Ohio Laws at 60.....	2
114 Ohio Laws at 53.....	2
R.C. § 109.07.....	2
R.C. § 109.08.....	1, 9, 16
R.C. § 109.81.....	2
R.C. § 109.83.....	2
R.C. § 109.84.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
9 Oxford English Dictionary 873.....	14
TREATISES	
Floyd Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i>	9, 10
